
To: James P. Hoffa, IBT General President 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

Re : Proposed Charges Against Local 812 President 
Anthony Rumore 

Date: May 4, 2004 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the 

below report to the IBT General President and recommends 

that charges be filed against Local 812 President Anthony 

Rumore ("Rumore") for bringing reproach upon the IBT, 

breaching his fiduciary duties and embezzlement by engaging 

in a pattern of using union resources to benefit him 

personally. It is also recommended that Rumore be charged 

with violating the March 14, 1989 Consent Order in United 

States v. IBT ("Consent Order"), interfering with the 

union's legal obligations under the Consent Order and the 

union's legal obligations to represent the members of Local 

812. The IBT's RISE program brought some of these 

allegations to the IRB's attention. 



II. SUMMARY 

Since 1988, Rumore has been the President of 

Local 812. In 1993, Rumore became the President and 

principal officer of Joint Council 16 in New York City and 

he continues in that position. 

Based upon an IRB recommendation, on November 7, 

2002, the IBT charged Rumore with failing to investigate 

the status of Barry Feinstein ("Feinstein"), the former 

President of Local 237 and Joint Council 16, before Rumore 

permitted Feinstein to appear at a Joint Council 16 

education seminar in Florida in February 2002. (Ex. 34) 

Pursuant to Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Order, Feinstein 

was a person enjoined from participating in union affairs 

with whom IBT members are prohibited to associate. (Ex. 35)1 

On December 13, 2002, the IBT found the charges proven and 

suspended Rumore from all IBT-affiliated positions for two 

months. (Ex. 37)2 After reviewing Rumore's counsel's 

Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Order provides that "officers, 
representatives, members, and employees of the IBT, are hereby 
permanently enjoined . . . from knowingly associating with . . . any 
person otherwise enjoined from participating in union affairs . . .." 

2 
The GEB suspended Rumore for two months from all IBT-

af filiated union officer or employee positions. In addition, no IBT-
af filiated entity could make any contribution to Rumore's attorney's 
fees in connection with the charges. (Ex. 37) Pursuant to the GEB 
decision, Rumore had to correct the damage caused by his dissemination 
of a March 25, 2002 inaccurate legal opinion letter from the Joint 
Council's lawyer to all Joint Council 16 delegates by providing to all 
recipients a corrective letter. (Ex. 37) 



submissions, by letter dated April 22, 2003, the IRB found 

the IBT's decision to be not inadequate. (Exs. 41-42) 

Rumore's suspension was from April 25 to June 24, 2003. 

(Ex. 43; Ex. 12 at 12) Rumore's appeal of that decision is 

pending before United States District Court Judge Loretta 

Preska.3 

The current investigation has developed evidence 

that Rumore brought reproach upon the IBT, breached his 

fiduciary duties and embezzled Local 812 assets through 

engaging in a pattern of directing Local employees to 

perform personal services for him and his family. This has 

been a longstanding practice of Rumore. For example, in 

the late 1980's while his two daughters were attending high 

school, Rumore regularly directed two business agents to 

pick up his daughters at their high schools in Manhattan 

and drive them home. (Ex. 4 at 239-240; Ex. 46 at 10) In 

After reviewing the IBT's decision and Rumore's 
submissions, on March 13, 2003, the IRB informed the IBT that its 
decision was not inadequate. However, the IRB informed the IBT that 

union resources were used to pay for Joint Council 16's 
attorney's March 25, 2002 opinion which ignored controlling 
law to attempt to support Rumore personally. As a result, 
the IRB recommends that Rumore be required to reimburse the 
Joint Council for the cost of Phillip Landrigan's March 25, 
2002 legal opinion. 

(Ex. 39) The IBT adopted this suggested modification. (Ex. 38) 

Based upon Rumore's request, on May 9, 2003, the IRB stayed the 
requirement that Rumore dis seminate the corrective letter until 
District Court Judge Loretta Preska issued her decision on his appeal. 
(Ex. 45) 



the early 1990's, Rumore directed two business agents to 

put a new roof, skylights and a deck on his house in 

Pennsylvania. (Ex. 46 at 23-24; Ex. 5 at 196-198) This 

personal work took approximately two weeks and the Local 

paid the business agents during that period. (Ex. 5 at 197; 

Ex. 46 at 23-24) 

The pattern has continued. Within the last five 

years, on at least three occasions, Rumore directed Local 

business agents to move his personal belongings or the 

personal belongings of one of his family members from a 

residence. (Ex. 12 at 129, 148, 150-154, 157, 179-180) 

Rumore also directed that Local business agents stay in his 

apartment for four days while the apartment was cleaned to 

ensure that the cleaning personnel did not steal any of his 

family's personal belongings. (Ex. 12 at 172-173; Ex. 30 at 

85-86; Ex. 7 at 106) In addition, at Christmas time, 

Rumore regularly directed business agents to deliver a 

Christmas tree to his apartment in downtown Manhattan and 

set it up. (Ex. 1 at 178-179; Ex. 6 at 131; Ex. 9 at 144-

145; Ex. 48 at 143, 175-176; Ex. 46 at 28-29; Exs. 50-52) 

Moreover, Rumore continued to use Local employees 

to chauffeur his family. He directed Local business agents 

to drive his two daughters to medical appointments and 

appointments with a guru in New Jersey. (Ex. 2 at 126-127; 



Ex. 4 at 197, 285; Ex. 7 at 84-87; Ex. 8 at 50-53, 153-155) 

In approximately October 2000, Rumore also instructed two 

business agents to drive one of his daughters to various 

locations to shop for flowers, rings, dresses and a 

photographer for her wedding. (Ex. 4 at 285; Ex. 7 at 82-

86) Rumore also directed two business agents to drive him 

and his family to Baltimore for a wedding. (Ex. 7 at 88-89; 

Ex. 8 at 58-60; Ex. 30 at 82-83) One business agent drove 

Rumore and his family in one car and the other business 

agent drove another Local vehicle to bring the gowns for 

Rumore's family members. (Ex. 7 at 88; Ex. 30 at 83) 

In addition, Rumore directed business agents to 

perform personal services for his father and at his 

father's residence. (Ex. 6 at 133-136; Ex. 5 at 215-216; 

Ex. 48 at 92-95, 144-145; Exs. 49-51) Rumore's father, 

Louis Rumore, was a prohibited person under the Consent 

Order. 

The totality of the conduct showed that Rumore 

engaged in a longstanding practice of using Local employees 

to perform personal services for himself and his family. 

Rumore directed Local employees to complete many of these 

personal errands using Local 812 owned vehicles during 

regular business hours. 



It is also recommended that Rumore be charged 

with violating the Consent Order and interfering with the 

union's legal obligations under the Consent Order by 

causing Local employees to have contact with his father, 

Louis Rumore, who was a prohibited person pursuant to 

Paragraph E{10) of the Consent Order. In 1990, Louis Rumore 

entered into an Affidavit and Agreement to permanently 

resign from the IBT to resolve the Investigations Officer's 

charge that he was a member of the Gambino La Cosa Nostra 

("LCN") Family. (Ex. 73) This Agreement was entered as a 

court order. (Ex. 73) 

Despite the prohibition against IBT members 

knowingly associating with Louis Rumore, on at least three 

occasions, Monday, August 2, 1999, Wednesday, July 11, 2001 

and Friday, July 13, 2001, Rumore directed Local business 

agents to raise a tent at Louis Rumore's home for family 

parties. (Exs. 49, 51; Ex. 5 at 215-216; Ex. 6 at 133-136; 

Ex. 48 at 92-95, 144-145) Louis Rumore was present at his 

home and spoke to the business agents on at least one of 

these occasions in 2001. (Ex. 5 at 216) On at least three 

other occasions, Rumore also directed a Local business 

agent to chauffeur his father to or from medical 

appointments. (Exs. 50-51, 71; Ex. 48 at 125-126) Not only 

was this part of the pattern of Rumore using union 



resources for his personal benefit, but it also 

demonstrated Rumore's disregard for the Consent Order's 

prohibition against Local officials and members knowingly-

associating with persons enjoined from participating in 

union affairs. Rumore knowingly caused the Local employees 

to have contact with a prohibited person. 

It is further recommended that Rumore be charged 

with interfering with the union's legal obligation to 

represent members. In 2003, Rumore ordered the Local to 

cancel seventeen arbitrations on behalf of its members 

because he was dissatisfied with the amount of members' 

contributions the Local's employees had collected for the 

Anthony Rumore Legal Expense Trust ("Expense Trust"). In 

April 2003, the Expense Trust had been established to help 

Rumore pay his personal legal bills. (Ex. 75) 

The Local's attorney, who set up the Expense 

Trust, had advised the business agents not to make 

collections for the Expense Trust. (Ex. 2 at 86; Ex. 7 at 

60-61; Ex. 17 at 56-57) Despite this, Rumore instructed 

the business agents to solicit contributions. (Ex. 1 at 

137; Ex. 2 at 98-99; Ex. 5 at 162, 164, 169-170; Exs. 81 

and 82) After Rumore returned from his suspension on June 

25, 2003, he received an $88,000 legal bill dated June 27, 

2003. (Ex. 79) Rumore repeatedly questioned the officers 

7 



and business agents at meetings about member contributions 

to his Expense Trust. (Ex. 1 at 128-129; Ex. 4 at 216; Ex. 

5 at 167; Ex. 7 at 70; Ex. 9 at 136-137; Ex. 8 at 121-123; 

Ex. 12 at 65-67, 81, 88-89) In approximately August 2003, 

Rumore ordered the business agents to concentrate on 

"collecting my money" and ignore union business. (Ex. 1 at 

137; Ex. 2 at 99; Ex. 3 at 53, 55-56) Rumore also told 

five of the business agents, "[i]f my lawyers don't eat, 

they [the business agents] don't eat." (Ex. 2 at 99; Ex. 4 

at 217; Ex. 3 at 59-60; Ex. 5 at 163; Ex. 6 at 116; Ex. 7 

at 68; Ex. 9 at 137-138) In approximately August 2003, 

Rumore delayed for several hours the paychecks for the 

Local's employees until they had reported to him the 

amounts they had collected for his Expense Trust. (Ex. 1 at 

131; Ex. 2 at 99-103; Ex. 3 at 60; Ex. 8 at 139-140; Ex. 12 

at 88-89; Ex. 5 at 170-171) 

Dissatisfied with the amount of the member 

contributions to the Expense Trust, during a meeting on or 

about August 19, 2003, Rumore directed that Local 

arbitrations on behalf of members be cancelled. (Ex. 1 at 

127-132; Ex. 2 at 103, 105; Ex. 5 at 162-167) When Local 

812 business agents protested the suspension of the 

arbitrations because some of the members might lose their 

jobs or continue on suspension, Rumore responded, "I don't 



give a fuck, leave the cocksuckers in the street." (Ex. 1 

at 130; Ex. 7 at 70-72; Ex. 4 at 217; Ex. 5 at 163; Ex. 9 

at 138) Based upon Rumore's instructions, on August 19, 

2003, notices were sent to the attorneys and arbitrators 

cancelling the arbitrations. (Ex. 10) In addition, at 

least four members were sent letters cancelling their 

arbitrations. (Ex. 11) 

Rumore claimed at an IRB sworn examination that 

he ordered the arbitrations reinstated "a day or two 

later." (Ex. 12 at 73) In fact, the arbitrations remained 

suspended over a month, until they were reinstated by 

notices dated September 25, 2003. (Exs. 85 and 86) On 

September 24, 2003, the day of the IRB sworn examinations 

of Local 812 officers Warren Marsh ("Marsh") and Thomas 

Rosano ("Rosano"), Local 812 counsel insisted that the 

arbitrations be reinstated. (Ex. 1 at 133-134; Ex. 2 at 

106; Ex. 8 at 129-130, 136-137; Ex. 17 at 78-79; Ex. 57 at 

85) It was only then that they were reinstated. (Ex. 1 at 

131-134) 

By his conduct in suspending the arbitrations on 

behalf of the Local's members, Rumore disrupted and 

interfered with the Local's legal obligations to represent 



its members in apparent violation of Article XIX, Section 

7(b)(5) of the IBT Constitution.4 

By his conduct, it appears that Rumore brought 

reproach upon the IBT, breached his fiduciary duties to the 

members, violated the Consent Order, embezzled Local 

resources and disrupted and interfered with Local 812's 

legal obligations in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) 

and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2), (3) and (5) of the 

IBT Constitution. 

III. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c)(1) of the 

IBT Constitution, this matter is within the jurisdiction of 

the IBT General President. Paragraph (G)(e) of the March 

14, 1989 Consent Order in United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) and 

Paragraph 1(6) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of 

the Independent Review Board ("IRB Rules") reguire that 

within 90 days of the IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT 

entity, that entity must file with the IRB written findings 

setting forth the specific action taken and the reasons for 

that action. Pursuant to Paragraph 1(9) of the IRB Rules, 

4 Article XIX, Section 7(b)(5) of the IBT Constitution states 
that the basis for charges against IBT members and officers includes 
the following: 


